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1.0 Background 

Camp O'Ryan is located in Gainesville, NY, Wyoming County, designated as tax 
parcel SBL-I06.2-61.1. 

Land Lease # 30-075, dated May 26,1949 and expiring on June 30,1974 
(Attachment 1), indicates that the Camp O'Ryan site was leased by Edward N. George, Jr., 
to the War Department, Corps of Engineers, New York District, for use as a target range, 
maneuver area, camp site, and general government purposes. 

This 375 acre site remains in the ownership of the Edward N. George Estate. There 
are no security fences or posted signs. There are a few remaining buildings from past use 
of the site. A small parcel of the site (4.83 acres, SBL-I06.2-61.2) was sold to King Brothers 
Masonry Contractors at 3060 Wethersfield Road, Gainesville, NY. 

According to the NYS Division of Military and Naval Affairs (DMNA), the types of 
activities which occurred at the site included firing small arms and vehicular maneuvers 
(Attachment 2). The small arms fired non-explosive ordnances (bullets). The unfired small 
arms typically do not represent a safety hazard. According to DMNA, there were no 
explosive ordnances used at the site (grenades, mines, etc.). Additionally, DMNA indicated 
that the site is not large enough to have been used for firing large caliber explosive shells 
(cannons, tank cannons, etc.). During firing practice, military personnel would typically be 
very concerned with locating and removing unfired munitions. There were no tanks used 
on the property. Drivers were trained on site using other large wheeled vehicles. 

In July 2008, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers proposed this property for 
inclusion in the Federal Defense Environmental Restoration Program - Formerly Used 
Defense Sites (DERP-FUDS). This property has since been accepted into the DERP-FUDS 
program. 

On September 2, 2008, the DEC obtained a Temporary License Agreement for entry 
to Camp O'Ryan (Attachment 3). 

2.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to summarize the November 5, 2008 investigation at 
Camp O'Ryan, located in Gainesville, NY, Wyoming County, and present the results of the 
sampling program. This investigation was initiated as per the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) November 2008 Visual Site Inspection and 
Sediment and Surface Soil Sampling Work Plan for the Camp O'Ryan Rifle Range in 
Gainesville, NY. This Work Plan specified the investigation to report potential lead 
contamination and any visual records of possible alleged on-site disposal. 



This NYSDEC Sampling Work Plan was carried out by staff from the Division of
 
Solid & Hazardous Materials (DSHM), with assistance from DMNA staff. Sampling
 
locations were selected based on the likely configuration of the former rifle range
 
(Attachments 4 and 5).
 

3.0 Sampling Locations 

A total of thirty-one (31) samples were collected (Attachment 5). Thirteen (13) 
samples were collected from the firing berm area; the remaining seventeen (17) were 
collected from the hill area behind where the targets would have been located. One (1) 
control sample was collected at random along Wethersfield Road in front of the King 
Brothers' property. 

4.0 Sample Analysis 

The Total Metals Lead analyses were conducted at the NYSDEC DER Laboratory 
in Troy, NY. The TCLP analyses were conducted at a National Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program (NELAP) approved contract laboratory. 

A total of fifteen (15) samples with elevated levels of Total Metals Lead were chosen 
to be analyzed for TCLP Lead (See Attachment 8). 

5.0 Field Results 

The following are the general field conditions documented by NYSDEC staff on
 
November 5, 2008:
 

- Weather conditions: Sunny, light wind, 70° F 
- Time sampling started: 10 a.m. 
- Time sampling ended: 2 p.m. 
- Names of NYSDEC: Anthony Lopes, Thomas Corbett, Kevin Glaser 
- Names of any others present and affiliation: Peter Jensen, Environmental 
Branch Chief, DMNA 

No areas of visible on-site spillage (dark soil/discoloration/lack of vegetation) were
 
noted.
 

No areas of alleged disposal, unfired munitions, or other items of potential military 
origin were noted. 



There was what looked like target poles attached to the cement retaining wall 
extending parallel to and directly in front of the impact berm (see Attachment 4). 

Possible conically shaped impact zones were noted in the hill behind the cement 
retaining wall where the targets were located. Samples 15 through 28 were taken from this 
hillside area (impact berm). A few were taken directly from the impact zones, some from 
the area at the bottom of the slope where some surface water was present. All these 
samples, 15 through 28, had high Total Lead values. Eleven (11) had high TCLP Lead 
values (Attachment 8). 

6.0 References 

The following documents were reviewed and/or used in the preparation of this Site 
Investigation Report: 

1.	 NYSDEC Division of Water, "Standard Operating Procedure (SOP): Sampling 
Equipment Decontamination/Cleaning," September 2004. 

2. NYSDEC "Analytical Service Protocol (ASP) Exhibit C - Target Compound Lists 
(TCLs) and Contract Required Quantitation Limits (CRQLs)," July 2005. 

3. NYSDEC "Analytical Service Protocol (ASP) Exhibit B - Reporting and
 
Deliverables Requirements," July 2005.
 

4.	 NYSDEC DS&HM, Bureau of Pesticides Management, "Field Sampling Standard 
Operating Procedure (SOP) For Sediment." 

5.	 NYSDEC DS&HM, Bureau of Pesticides Management, "Field Sampling Standard 
Operating Procedure (SOP) For Surface Soil." 

6. NYSDEC DS&HM, Bureau of Pesticides Management, "Field Sampling Standard 
Operating Procedure (SOP) For Decontamination." 

7.	 NYSDEC "Visual Site Inspection and Sediment and Surface Soil Sampling Work 
Plan for the Camp O'Ryan Rifle Range in Gainesville, NY," November 2008. 

7.0 Signatories 

James Strickland, P.E.	 Anthony Lopes, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 3 Environmental Engineer 2 
Regional H ar s M r' PlflanPreparer i Pr,~ect Manager
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Attachment 1
 

Land Lease, # 30-075
 



---

Attachment 1 

liAR DIlPARTK~T 

Corps of ~.giaeers 

X:1.XXXXXlG~Mn 

;!.: -,' '-.:; " ' .",. ~ 
lID; YORK DISWUCT 

• , •• n° .. ,-; _! .. ­

2191405 908-6674 P-421-05 S30-o15 

Lease No. 11'. 

LAND~ 

lL.Sa KNO':'.!1 EETlt'EKN
 

FDrlAPD rr. C.I~!EGE, JR, AS (ED DOU GEORGE )
 
'~ 

and 

THE UNITED STATES ~F A.'1ERICA 

1. TIllS LEASE, made and entered into this 26th day ot JlJ).y
 
in the year one thonsand nine hundred and for"ty-nine
 by and between ED:'-fJW H. GEO-P.GE, JR. 

ALSO Kli (J.'al AS 
ED DON GEORGE • 

wbose address is ~ VIrln Street, Butfe.J.o. New York 

and whose interest in the property berelnafter described is tbat of too smplo owner 
tor himself'. hi. hel rs, execu tors, admimis­

trators, successors, &.nd assigns, hereinafter called Lessor, and THE UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA. 

hereinafter called the Govermnent: 

Ii1TNESSETII: The parties hereto for the considerations bereinafter mentioned 
convenan t and Afree as to110ws: 

2. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the tollowiDi described prrroises, 
viZ: 

All tra t trao't or paroel ot: bnd aituate in the town of !'ie1;)1.oJ;'l;fia l.!J 
C01.mty of Wyoming and state of now York bounded and described M i'ollmV's I 

Bar;lr..ning a.t t"l:e northwest corner of lot No. 47 in said town in 
the North Java - ~(cthors£iold SprinGS Eil';lmaYJ twmillG thance euut nlon1; the. 
north line of said lot 34.26 chni.nsJ~thonoe 20uth 20.43 chains, thence west 
4.06 cllo.ins, t;:ance south 38.76 chains to the soutil line of StUd lot 1:0. 41. 
thenoe west 29.19 chd,ns to the southwest; cornor o£ lot no. l..{fJ thence 
oO!ltinuin:~ yost 15.37 ohains lllonf; tho south line of lot lID. 55J tneuoe 
north 26.03 chainsJ thence west 23.42 chains) thonoe northwest to a point 
16c71 c~ain3 south of' the north line of: lot tio. 5~J t>onca woat to a. Lloint 
9.81 ohains east of -the wost 11115 of lot No. 55' ~19nce nortil 16.71 ohains 
1;.0 the north line of lot Ro. 55 o.nd said hi{)1ws.y I thonce eusc about 50 chains 
alon(; enid nOl~cL lino or 10"" H'~. 5:; '';Q .~~.; pl£.c:J of beGinning, cor.tflicing 
approXimately 575.72 aores. 

i'az'ge'l; RW1~t;j, 1anauver NEil", Camp Site and 
to be used for the follOWing pmrpose: othor Gov*3M'l.TIlont purposes. 

Cc'_ ., '._
 

.~ • J' -or • ~ "".
 'F 

'-' .. 
[flQ F()llll 
REV 1 JUl ~, 85e 

-'­



-
I. 1'1 'V~~ A}(o TO ROLD the uid premises for till! t~"" begillllhg ll<w 26, 1949 -

tbroagh Jane 30, 19(:} rovided that uule8s aad untU the Gover{ .. shaJ.I give aotice of 

tennination iu accordance with provi8ion 8 hereof, this lease shall renaia ia force thereafter 

trom year to year witbout further aotice; provided further that adeqnats appropriations are -an.11able from year to year fQr the payment of reQUls; &lid provided hrther that tIlls lease 

allal] ill no event e~end beyond 

-
(. The Govet'lllTlent ,.1Iall pay the Lessor reAt at the follow-inll' rate: ~~~::~fJ"':1 !~~-.;~J"<td. -~~l~,.. (~l.:.:c.').OO) per 6.:·,1·~ tutt:l SW"f1 ;M. ~;;.. Qr;'~11 

l~C1~tulXl l:'.¥;~iJ"'(ni f.juJ.~ (tl,!t.:O...t:JC) l't:!1' Im~On l~h,(t1"'l¥>ftC!J! 
Paymellt sllall be made at the end of each (';'>4A" ;.:{.;X' t'w:>-th by tile Fbance Officer, Uat ted ­
States Amy, :';:-v"U;'A i:or.::.; ~ ~~.jl ;~.IiIQ~ Gtlll l·;"~n" j;~-, nl'''iO~:;'~~ t .. f.wk 

I Tke Govern'e,t 'he' ] bAke the ri;ht dpring the etieteoce 01 tbis lease to 

attach fixtures, &lid erect stnctures or !ligas, iii or upon the prMlises b , w icll 

fixtures and stt'llcture!l, or !lillns, !l0 placed in c ed to the said premises shall 

be and rE/l141a the proper el"llllleat and llIay be remond or otherwise disposed of by 

6. The Gover~ellt may tenniQate this lease at any time by gi'ing thirty 1801 

days aotice ia writillg to the Lessor, 64d 10 rental shall accrne after the effective date of 

tennh a tion. 

't. As,. .olice lIader the tenns of this lea.se shall be io vri tinll' sillaed by a 

duly authorised representative of the~p&rty glTing such notice, and if given by tbe Government 
shall be addressed to the Lessor at ~",J ~~n 'l~rnt. ~~·rlilo. ~ York 

8. the Lessor varraats that ke has not employed any pereoa to solicit or secore 

tltis lease UpOIl u,. agreemellt for a commission, perceatalle, brokerllie, or contiagent fee. 

Breach of this varr6llty sbaJ.l give the Go"'erQment the right to aanal the lease, or, ill its 

discretion, to deduct trom the rental the amount ot sach commissioll, percentage, brokerage, or 
cootillllellt fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by lessors UPOD cou­
tracts or leases secored or made through bona fide established commercial or selliDf ageacies 

Malatailed by the Lessor' tor the pnrpose of securiDlI basilless. 

9. Mo ~ember ot or Delegate to Congress or Resi~eDt Commissioner sball be 

adlni tted to 64" share or part of this lease or to 64Y beneti t that may arise therefrom, bllt 

this pro~isiol shall Ilot be construed to extend to tnis lease it made vith a corporatioll for 

its geaeral beneti t. 

-
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10. :roo OOV6rn.";1(ln~ ohnll have tho r1:;l.'b. darin~ tho exlstenolt 
or this loo-tle to ~h) talturc,";;"loull. QtttUlh ~'ixturcs, nr..d croat ed:litiona. 
stJol.lOturos or fl10Ul. iualudlnl~ but n'J'~ 11nUtud 1;0 build1nr;a. Uu-L"Ot 
~'tC-08. oonorote butta. tan.k; trnpe. m..l~:a. QX\d lunlliu.,~ si~t·ii)liJ. in. or 
upon tho prOlllsos 11erub:t lonaud. w::ic21 i'ixtul'os. ed.:.li't1ons. or strlloturoa 
80 V1t.oo::1 in, utJon, Qr' tI.,;~.:.c;'od to t:ut 6a1d pren1aWJ 8:.all b<J Wid Nlnrdn 
l#ho P;"Oi)0r-:y ot: tho llQVUl"l"-;ucnt. und J1!V 00 rO.::iovotl or o;;hen/j.t;U diupcsad of 
bY' tl,tJ Govornnant at 1ts solo option. ~ho Govo!''llnKInt shall QUO l:avo 
thG ri.ci.t to out and ror.1OVQ '<;rm.i8, rc~ove ~()P a011, tako ort 6nnd IUlli 
17&vol. rovico tho oontours tUl-J GrQu,~d ltlvols of "thCl land, and. in 
Q'lltllrrtl. tnk(f ouch t'l~rt.;lor notio::1 af.root1rll; tho llUlt1 aa i"to t:o.y c!o81ro. 
Tho Loaaor ruoor;n1ao8 ',)m"t thu rontnl abovo stiklUllltfld inn l\1,'!OlJ rot w:towrt; 
surr1citJ::t to oot1txJrlsa"t6 hL":l for tU1.:J da:-.s.r;08 ti":at nuy bo inflicted upOi1 
thll pru.:.tilioa d\lr1nt~ thu Govorr..:::wnt'tl ocoup~nuy. nnd uonordlngly aO'uo8 
that t.b, 01'tlo1:1on oJ' t;,a .fi.xttU·Ofl, u.hlit1oua. und str-uctures &:l:d the 
da-'7l"q;o to the lw4'i al:ull n()~ 00 dOD:..~a(i to OO!J8~ltut{) trt\cte. (t;l(f \-m.1vol 
all cl6.~e1lJ for da.'1.!l.t~OIl au-inill:: diroJotl)' or indirectly thorc~'rOIl1J nor 
elin.ll t1:;o OovurlZlont 00 obli(tstod to l'ono",o 1i11 or lU'.y ot tho propcr~1 

80 attuohoc1 to or orDcted oro ~~L6 d0!118od prerUi83 or to rcatore ti:o 
p:"anisoa to tho oondi t:1on 6xl stin;: n t tho 00l.r,enOorWI:l'1< at: t.his lOU1l9J 

lu·ovided. howavor, ti.:fJ.t if tho aOVOl"lt!~)L."'t oxoraisotl ito opt1on. as hort91n 
oontnillOO. to of'foo"t un (la-rHur to~innt1.on 01' t."1o lOSl.Go. thtm in such 
ewunt tho C-overn."1fln1J 6~1all pl£l.ou 1;:,0 houl)~ l,ild lml'1l on tho pro,JOrtj' not 
tho ti!~o ot lnr;.r,;iw; in 6 00~:!li ~ 1en! i"or~no!.1(lbly l!\11. t!<blo for CCCU1jfinG"/ 

(;.ud u~o 1'or {~ir:l fu.n.Ln.f;,. l!.c~tH·i[)r~tilm tiUB to .t'~ir wuar G.ll.d tQar, EUll.1 
da..-CUleoa 'by tho olcnentD. or lrJ circtZWUulo06 o....er whioh thu G<ws:'rInoIrt; 
hn.a no oontrol, OX¢i)pttJd. 

11. Tho toanor shall hava t:fJ riGht. durln~~ tho tom ot this 
lOaBo, to out fAlld renovo trace frOOl tha Mtilitwd prorllsea, providod that 
Duol. cuttlng lUld :t'ooovol OJ,' trOGS shall bo ti.OcQJ:tilliahed only at flUol\ 
1;1caa Bond in 4u~h qUfilltitiuo u ~ bo Qf.r&OQ.blo to t.he 01"1'1001" in chnrge 
or tho prtl:11seu. ';ho LoaDor lir..all £1.1&0 be porn~tted to rf'1"10Ve ilnLl 
rlJt.aln t.rClCO w2!1Qh aro cut down by tho Qover::x;um1i. providod that 6uoh 
trooa are not raquirctl by ~..ho GQvorl';Hlni;. And llr~vidod .further thQ.~ 

rCmNal 01' 8\.lCh tr"'o8 6hall bo "ocom!Jl~4).od only "to auol1 til~. "nd. in 
ouoh e.L\Otmta lUI 1:1IJ.y bo ll.(;J"ecta"<lle to tho Off'i(wl' 1n cru:.rGO of" the pl·Om..... 
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Attachment 2 

STATE OF NEW YORK
 
DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS
 

330 OLD NISKAYUNA ROAD 

LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110-3514 

DAVID A. PATERSON· JOSEPH J. TALUTO 
GOVERNOR MAJOR GENERAL 

COMMANDER IN CHIEF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 

Direct Telephone: (518) 786-4540
 
E-mail: Robert. Conway1 @us.army.rnil
 

July 21, 2008
 

Legal Affairs 

Annette M. Sansone, Esq.
 
.Assistant Regional Attorney
 
N.Y.S. Department of Environmental 

Conservation - Region 9
 
270 Michigan Avenue
 
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999
 

Re: Camp O'Ryan, Wethersfield, New York 

Dear Ms. Sansone: 

Enclosed please find a memorand um from Mr. Peter Jenson, this agency's 
Environmental Compliance Branch Chief, regarding the history of uses by the New York Army 
National Guard of the site formerly known as Camp O'Ryan in Wethersfield, Wyoming County, 
New York. Please provide a copy of the enclosed memorandum to Mr. James G. Strickland, 
P.E., in your region's Division of Solid and Hazardous Materials. 

If you or Mr. Strickland have any questions regarding the enclosed memorandum or 
wish to coordinate a site visit, please contact Mr. Jenson at his work telephone number, (518) 
786-4548, or at his e-mailaddress:peter.jensen1@us.army.mil. Please feel free contact me 
also if you have any follow-up questions regarding this matter. 

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, /r7 
-'.' -) ../ /~ 

c_~ . ~4-;r; 
.	 Robert G. Conway, Jr. til 

Counsel 

Enc!. 

cc: Mr. Jenson, DMNA, MNFE-EC 



----

-

---

--
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STATE OF NEW YORK
 
DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS
 

330 OLD NISKAYUNA ROAD
 •LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110·3514 

DAVID A. PATERSON JOSEPH J. TALUTO 
GOVERNOR MAJOR GENERAL 

COMMANDER IN CHIEF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL •

MEMORANDUM 

FROM:	 Mr. Peter Jensen, Environmental Compliance Branch Chief, Facilities
 
Management and Engineering Directorate, Division of Military and Naval
 
Affairs PJ
 -TO:	 Mr. James G. Strickland, P.E., Regional Hazardous Materials Engineer,
 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 9
 -SUBJECT:	 Site Formerly Known as Camp O'Ryan in the Town of Wethersfield,
 
Wyoming County, New York
 

DATE:	 16 July 2008 .. 
•­
•


1. A review of Division of Military and Naval Affairs (DMNA) files indicate that there was 
a land lease, dated 26 May 1949, between the U.S Army Corps of Engineers, New York 
District, and Mr. Edward George, the owner of the land formerly known as Camp 
O'Ryan. The lease indicated that the 375-acre site would be used for existing target 
ranges (reportedly built by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers during World War II when 
the property was owned by the Federal government), maneuver area training and as a 
camp site. The lease expired on 30 June 1974. DMNA staff could not locate any 
records relating to military activities, by the New York Army National Guard (NYARNG) 
or any other State or Federal military organization, conducted on this site prior to 1949. •
 
It is this agency's understanding that during World War II, the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (ACOE) owned and initially developed this training site and later sold it to Mr. ­
George after World War II and in 1949 Mr. George leased it back to the ACOE. •
2. While DMNA staff were unable to find any lease agreements between Mr. George 
and the NYARNG during the time period of 1949 through 1974, it is possible that 
NYARNG units may have used the site for small arms training (pistols. rifles and 
machine guns) using non-explosive munitions (bullets) fired into dirt berms. The site is ­
not large enough to be used for field artillery firing, battle tank firing and maneuvers, or .. 
other similar weapons systems that utilize explosive munitions requiring large, closed -impact areas and safety buffer zones. Further, military training involving explosive 

•
 .,
 

•­

ewmelnyk
Rectangle



munitions is not conducted on private (even if leased) property due to the possibility of 
unexploded munitions ("dud" rounds) becoming embedded or lost during firing 
exercises on the property, access to which is cannot be permanently restricted. As a 
result, there is no likelihood that there are unexpended explosive munitions on the 
Camp O'Ryan site related to any NYARNG training activities. However, it is possible 
that there are unexpended small arms munitions (bullets and blank rounds) on the site 
but these items pose no active danger to the public. 

3. Some local community members have voiced concerns over anecdotal reports from 
civilians of burials of suspected hazardous materials on site in the past. The burying or 
controlled burning of trash and garbage generated during military training sessions at 
Camp O'Ryan is certainly possible during the years prior to the environmental 
regulations enacted during the 1970s. DMNA has no records or anecdotal evidence of 
any d\sposal activities \nvolv\ng hazardous materials at Camp O'Ryan. Further, \t is 
highly unlikely that any State or Federal agency would dispose of hazardous material 
on a privately owned site to which access was and is even today not restricted or 
fenced. 

4. The NYARNG periodically did use the site in the late 1980s and in the early 1990s 
as a local training area (LTA). Training activities conducted on LTAs normally include 
land navigation and wheeled-vehicle (e.g., small, ~ ton upick-up" trucks) driver training. 

5. The NYARNG does not have the capability to conduct a munitions clearance sweep 
of the site but is willing to have an agency representative on site to assist New York 
State Department of Environmental Conservation - Region 9 personnel by ensuring 
their safety during any environmental sampling activities. 

6. This year (2008) the National Guard Bureau in coordination with the ACOE is 
placing Camp O'Ryan on the Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) list to enable the 
U.S. Department of Defense to determine what if any environmental remediation may 
be necessary at the site as a result of Federal or State National Guard military training. 
FUDS sites eventually will be remediated with Federal funds. 

Copy to: 

Annette Sansone, Esq., NYS DEC-Region 9 
DMNA Legal Affairs Office 

2
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Temporary License Agreement for Entry to Camp O'Ryan
 



F.ftachment # 3 

TEMPORARY LICENSE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of this 2".!.! day of Se-pt. ,2008, between Trust 
j 

Under Will of Edward N. George, Jr. ("Lil:ensor"), Donald E. George, Edward N. George, Ill, 

.lames R. George, Trustees and the New York Stllte Department or Environlll enta I Conservation 

("DI£"), the New York State Division o["Military and Naval Arrairs ("DMNA") and 

representatives or l:ontral:tors ading on behaJfofor retained by DEC and/or DMNA (l:Ollel:tively, 

"Lil:ensee"). 

WHEREAS, Licensor is the owner of cel1ain real property in the town of Wethersfield, 

County of' Wyoming, State of New York known as Camp O'Ryan and described as Tax Map 

Parcel No. SBL-I 06.2-61.1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, Lil:ensee has reason to believe that the Property WllS at one time leased to 

the Uniled Stales Army Corps or Engineers ("LJSACOE") and that the Property WllS at one time 

used as a rine range and 1'01' maneuvers by DMNA; and 

WI! EREAS, Lil:ensee is investigating allegations of possib Ie kad l:Ontllm ination and 

unexpended munitions on the Property whil:h Licensee believes require fllliher investigation; and 

W1JEREAS, Licensee has requested authorizlltion to al:cess the Property in order to 

inspect the Property, take soil and water samples and undertake precautionary measures which 

Illay be nCl:essitated by the presence of any unexpended munitions to l:nsure the safety of 

investigators; and 

WIiI:::REAS, Licensee has requested permission to enter the IJropeliy lor the purpose of 

investigating either actual or suspel:ted sources of pollution or l:Ontamination; and 

WHEREAS, Lil:ensor is willing to grant a temporary lil:cnse 1'01' such entry and activities, 

subject 10 the lcrms and conditions hereinafter sct rOlth; 



-

-


NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, without admitting any issues of facl or Jawor 

any liability or responsibility, for good and valuable consideration of the mutual promises set ­-
fOlth below, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows: -J) Licensor represents and warrants to Licensee that, as of the date of this -
Agreement, it is the sole owner of record of the Property. This provision shall survive expiration -
or term ination of th is Agreement. -

2) Licensor grants, without covenant or warranty except as set forth in ­
paragraph 1 above, to Licensee a temporary license to access the Property for the purpose of .. 
investigating whether unexpended munitions are on the Property and the background 

concentration and existence, nature, quantity, extent, condition and location of any contamination .. 
that may be on the Property. Activities undertaken by Licensee in connection with such -
investigation (hereinafter, the "Work") may consist of, but are not limited to, the collection of soil --and water samples and management of Impacted Materials (as that term is defined in paragraph 8 

• 
below). Sample collection may be performed util izing hand operated equipment, dri IJ rigs, direct 

push sampling equipment, and/or other necessary equipment needed to collect the samples. •
3) That the Work performed by Licensee and/or its agents upon the -

Property shall be done consistent with a work plan approved by DEC, as may be modi1ied from	 • ... 
time to time at DEC's direction. Licensee shall provide a copy of the work plan and any revisions 

•
thereof to Licensor prior to commencing the activities called for by the work plan or any revisions -
thereof as soon as practicabic, but no later than the time for providing notice pursuant to -
paragraph 6 below. 

4) This License is granted solely for the purposes descri bed above. -
IIIiIifII. 

5) Licensee agrees to comply with all laws, regulations and ordinances 

-• applicable to it	 in connection with pcrrorming the Work at its sole cost and expense. 

6) At least 5 days prior to commencement of any of the Work Licensee -
shall notify Licensor of the dates and times when Work will be done and the precise locations of -

• 
2	 .. 

•-



the Work at the Propcl1y. Licensee agrees that Licensor may have a representative present who 

Il1Cl)' observe the rerformance of the Work. Licensee will provide notice to the designated 

representative for Licensor identified in paragraph 14 below when all Work is complete. 

7) Licensee shall be responsible for identifying the locat ion of all uti lity 

lines in the areas where the Work is to be performed, although Licensor agrees to provide 

Licensee with any information it posscsscs regarding said utility lines. Licensee shall assume full 

responsibility to assure that the Work shall not disrupt any utility or service and the liability for 

any such disruption shall be on Licensee. Licensee shClII obtain any necessary utility perm its and 

approvals, including Clny approvals from governmental agencies prior 10 performing the Work 

and shall provide copies of any necessary approvals to Licensor. 

S) All laboratory and rleld equipment samples, purge water, soil cuttings, 

and other material genenitcd during the Work (" Impactcd Materials") shall be properly handled, 

stmed and disposed by Liccnsee al l,icellsee's expcnse. AllY manifest required to transport or 

dispose of I111 pactetl Materials shall be signed by I,icensee as the generator. 

9) Licensee agrees that the Work shall be performed by Licensee in a 

manner whieh shall not harm persons 01' propelty. Any Impacted Materials which are stored on 

I.he Property shall be managed by Licensee in a manner which avoids any hazards and any 

exaccrbat ion or creatiDn of env iron mental risks or harm. 

10) Licensee slwll provide copies of repans and data generated in connection 

'vvith the Work to Licensor as soon ClS I·easonably possible. 

11) Nothing contained in this Agreement shall obligate Licensor to pay any 

costs or e.'\penses for the Work to be performed undcr this Agreement by or 011 behalf' or 

Licensee. 

J2) When the Work is complete, or upon termination of this License 

pursuant to paragraph ]4 below, whichever occurs first, Licensec wi II fu IIy restore and repair any 

areas of the Property wh ich are damaged directly or ind irectly in any manner by Licensee, its 

1 



..-,
 

..
 
contractors, subcontractors or anyone under the direction or control or Licensee and/or by 

vehic les, machinery or equipment owned or operated by or on behalf of Licensee. Such ­
restoration and repair shall be completed within 30 calendar days of completion of the Work or -_.
term ination of this Agreement, whichever comes first. If weather and site conditions impede
 

Licensee's abil ity to satisfy the 30-day dead line, then Licensee shall complete the necessary
 -
restoration and repairs within 30 calcndar days of the time when weather and site conditions· 

-. cease to impede the performance of such restoration and repairs. 

13) Thc cffective date of this Agreement shall be the date it is executed by .... 
Licensor and the Licensee. 

14) This Agreement shall terminate the earlier of (a) December 31,2008; (b) .. 
the date on which Licensee provides Licensor with notice that the Work is complete; or (c) upon -
30 days' written notice of revocation provided by Liccnsor to Licensee. Any such notice shall be --delivered personally or by cel1ified mail to the following: -For Licensor: -

Brenda J. Joyce, Esq. 
Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP ­
12 Fountain Plaza -
Buffalo, New York 14202 •
For Licensee: -
Annctte M. Sansone • 
Assistant Regional Attorney 
Ncw York State Department of" Environmental Conservation ­
Office of Gencral Counsel, Region 9 
270 Michigan Avenue ­
Buffalo, New York 14203-2999 -

15) It is understood and agrced that no vested right in the Property is hereby
 

granted or conveyed, ant! that the Iicense hereby given is suhject to any and all ellL:UIll brances.
 -
conditions, restrictions, and rescrvations upon or under which Licensor holds the Property.
 

Licensor agrees to apprise Licensec or any such encumbrances, conditions, restrictions, and ­-.. 
4 ... ' 

• 



reservations at the earliest possible time, but in any event before the Licensee's entry upon the 

Property. 

16) The rights. privileges, duties. and obligal ions of the parties hereto under 

this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs. executors. 

administrators, successors, and assigns of said paliies, respectively. This Agreement is solely for 

the benefit ol'said paliies and Iheir successors and assigns and may not be enlorced by, nm shall 

it be:: constru<::d for the benefit of, any third party. 

17) This Agreement contains the sale and entire agreement between the 

parti<::s, and canllot be altered or amended except by the written consent of both parties with 

reference 10 th is Agreement. 

18) Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in this Agreement, 

neither party hereto shall waive any privilege or any other defenses that it lIluy have based upon 

any information, oral or otherwise, disclosed, reve::aled, giv<::n to either party by the other or 

othel'wise made known as a result of the activities arising from the Agreement. 

19) Nothing in this Agreement in any way estops, bars, or otherwise prevents 

the parties hereto (i"om asserting any and nil claims against eaeh other or against any third party 

regarding the envirol1mental conditions on or around the Property, and nothing herein shall be 

constrlled as a wai vcr of any cause of act ion, claim, demand, or defense the parties hereto might 

otherwise have under statutory law, COlllmon law or otherwise against each other or against any 

th ird party. 

20) Ucensor represents to Licenscc that the execution, acknowledgement 

and defivery of this Agreement and the performance of its obligations hereunder have been duly 

authorized by I,icensor and that the person signing has the authority to sign and del iver this 

Agreement on its beha If and thereby bind Licensor to lhe same. Licensee represents to Licensor 

that the execution, acknowledgement and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of its 

5 
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obligations hereunder have been duly authorized by Licensee and that the person signing has the .. 
authority to sign and deliver this Agreement on its behal rand thereby bind Li censee to the same. 

.... 
21) In case one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement, or any -

application thereof, shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality ­
and enforceabi Iity of the remaining provisions contained herein and any other appl ication thereof .. 
shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. 

22) Th is Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with ­
the laws of the State of New York. -23) This Agreement may be modified or amended only ill writing executed 

by Licensor and Licensee. -
24) This Agreement may be executed in counterpalts, each of which shall -.. 

constitute one instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p3lties herelo have executed this Agreement the date -and year noted below. 

--
•----
.. 
-
-

-
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TRUST UNDER WILL OF EDWARD N. 
GEORGE, JR. 

BY:_~U
 
Edward N. George III, 'rustee 
In his capacity as Trust and on behalf or 
Dona Id E. George, Trustee, und JUlTles R. 

George, Trustee 
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....
 

DATED: ~D._Y_ 
-
----
-
-
--
•-
-
•-
•-
•--
-
------
•
 ..
 
•­
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864905 

DATED: .s~~ Z, 1.00';- NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF MILITARY 

AND N~~_~.:L~_:FAJRS~ ~I 

~-! -) 

By:' , 
'.I~&==J 

Major General, NY Army National Guard 
The Adjutc:lllt General 

9 



Attachment 4
 

Aerial Photo of Camp O'Ryan Showing Target Area
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Sample Locations/Plot GPS Data
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TCLP Ph Bar Graph
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Location to Public Water Supply Wells
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Table of GPS Coordinates/Total Pb/TCLP Pb Results
 



GPS Coordinates/Total Pb/TCLP Pb
 

Attachment # 8
 

N x y Total Pb mg/kg TCLP Pb - mgll 
1 -78.2797 42.68216 20.1 
2 -78.27965 42.68225 18 
3 -78.27953 42.68233 36.1 
4 -78.2794 42.68248 39.7 
5 -78.2793 42.68255 25.7 
6 -78.2792 42.68269 25.8 
7 -78.2792 42.68274 37.3 
8 -78.2791 42.68285 46.8 
9 -78.2791 42.68295 1930 0.025 

10 -78.27901 42.68297 49.4 
11 -78.2789 42.68309 90.9 
12 -78.2789 42.68319 33.9 
13 -78.2788 42.68329 46.8 
14 -78.2779 42.68253 24.6 
15 -78.278 42.68246 969 8.8 
16 -78.278 42.68239 182 0.016 
17 -78.278 42.68241 704 14 
18 -78.2781 42.68233 4470 170 
19 -78.2781 42.6823 351 0.31 
20 -78.27811 42.68225 4420 93 
21 -78.278 42.68212 1530 14 
22 -78.27818 42.68208 8980 160 
23 -78.27825 42.68204 9990 96 
24 -78.27837 42.68205 829 1.1 
25 -78.27838 42.68197 6000 610 
26 -78.27829 42.68196 7430 780 
27 -78.27839 42.68185 4790 360 
28 -78.27845 42.68179 50900 700 
29 -78.27879 42.68149 68.6 
30 -78.27887 42.68167 48.5 
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Table 4.25-1 

Sample Locations and Rationale 

Camp O’Ryan MRS 2 Rifle Range MRS 

Sample ID 
Sample Coordinates 

(1)
 

Medium Analyses Potential Munitions Rationale 
Latitude Longitude 

NF908-11020-01 42.68216 -78.2797 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-02 42.68225 -78.2797 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

 NF908-11020-03 42.68233 -78.2795 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-04 42.68248 -78.2794 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-05 42.68255 -78.2793 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-06 42.68269 -78.2792 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-07 42.68274 -78.2792 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-08 42.68285 -78.2791 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-09 42.68295 -78.2791 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-10 42.68297 -78.279 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-11 42.68309 -78.2789 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-12 42.68319 -78.2789 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-13 42.68329 -78.2788 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the firing berm. 

NF908-11020-14 42.68253 -78.2779 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 
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Table 4.25-1 

Sample Locations and Rationale 

Camp O’Ryan MRS 2 Rifle Range MRS 

Sample ID 
Sample Coordinates 

(1)
 

Medium Analyses Potential Munitions Rationale 
Latitude Longitude 

NF908-11020-15 42.68246 -78.278 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-16 42.68239 -78.278 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-17 42.68241 -78.278 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-18 42.68233 -78.2781 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-19 42.6823 -78.2781 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-20 42.68225 -78.2781 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-21 42.68212 -78.278 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-22 42.68208 -78.2782 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-23 42.68204 -78.2783 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-24 42.68205 -78.2784 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-25 42.68197 -78.2784 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-26 42.68196 -78.2783 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-27 42.68185 -78.2784 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-28 42.68179 -78.2785 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 
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Table 4.25-1 

Sample Locations and Rationale 

Camp O’Ryan MRS 2 Rifle Range MRS 

Sample ID 
Sample Coordinates 

(1)
 

Medium Analyses Potential Munitions Rationale 
Latitude Longitude 

NF908-11020-29 42.68149 -78.2788 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-30 42.68167 -78.2789 Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at the target berm. 

NF908-11020-31 N/A N/A Soil Antimony, Copper, Lead 
Small Arms (.22, .30, .38, and .45 

caliber, and 5.56mm and 7.62mm) 
Collected at random along Wethersfield Road in front 

of the MRS boundary. 

(1) World Geodetic System (WGS) 84. 
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Table 4.25-2 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR CAMP O’RYAN MRS 2 RIFLE RANGE SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED BY NYSDEC IN NOVEMBER 2008  
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U
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Metals -                                  

Antimony 

m
g
/k

g
 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

6.12 39.2 13.8 36 16.1 48 47.1 7.6 62.3 42.7 20.1 328 3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

3.64 

U 

Copper 

m
g
/k

g
 

141 69.4 54.9 40.5 60.6 29.1 31.4 33.2 34.9 82.3 353 260 54.4 71.4 122 32.9 82.8 566 108 220 145 453 95.3 84.4 141 90.2 5,530 242 48.5 155 32.7 

Lead 

m
g
/k

g
 

20.1 18 36.1 39.7 25.7 25.8 37.3 46.8 1930 49.4 90.9 33.9 46.8 24.6 969 182 704 4,470 351 4,420 1530 8,980 9,990 829 6,000 7,430 4,790 50,900 68.6 48.5 121 

U - Analyte was analyzed but not detected above the limit of detection (LOD). 

* - Ambient sample. 
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Table 4.25-3 

Comparison of Site Soil Concentrations to Background and Screening Criteria 

Camp O’Ryan MRS 2 Rifle Range MRS 

Analyte Units 

Mean Detected 

Ambient 

Concentration 
(1)

 

Maximum Detected 

Site Concentration 
(1)

 

Exceeds 

Background 

Concentration? 

Human 

Screening 

Value 

Exceeds 

Human 

Health 

Screening 

Value? 

Metals       

Antimony mg/kg Not detected
 

328 Yes 31
(2)

 Yes 

Copper mg/kg 32.7 5,530 Yes 50
(3)

 Yes 

Lead mg/kg 121 50,900 Yes 400
(4)

 Yes 
(1) See Table 4.25-3 for analytical results.  

(2) New York Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives value not available. Used USEPA Regional Screening Level (RSL) 

Summary Table for Residential Soil November 2011. (http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/rb-

concentration_table/Generic_Tables/pdf/master_sl_table_run_NOV2011.pdf).). 

(3) New York Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives for Unrestricted Use (http://www.dec.ny.gov/regs/15507.html).  

(4) New York Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives for Restricted Use (Table 375-6.8(b).  

http://www.dec.ny.gov/regs/15507.html. 

 




